
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 25 August 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 5 September 2023 in the Council 
Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
S A Bagshaw 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 

H J Faccio 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 14) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   SCRUTINY REVIEWS 
 

(Pages 15 - 16) 

 The purpose of this report is to make Members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

 

5.   RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT 
 

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 To invite Councillors to consider future options for engaging 
residents on issues of local concern. 
 
 

 

6.   RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 
 

 

6.1   ADDITIONAL HONARARY FREEMAN AND ALDERMEN 
CEREMONY  
 

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 To consider holding a Freeman and Alderman ceremony in 
2023/24 and the associated costs. 
 
 

 

6.2   WORKFORCE PROFILE 2022/23  
 

(Pages 25 - 60) 

 To provide analysis of the workforce for Broxtowe Borough 
Council in 2022/23. 
 

 

7.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT   
 
 

 

7.1   REVIEW OF THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN 
DATED OCTOBER 2019  
 

(Pages 61 - 90) 

 The purpose of this report is to give formal endorsement 
amendments to the Planning Enforcement Plan, which was 
originally adopted in October 2019. 
 
 

 

7.2   GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN: 
STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION AND LOGISTICS 
PREFERRED APPROACH CONSULTATION  
 

(Pages 91 - 130) 

 As part of the review of their respective Part 1 Local Plans 
(Core Strategies) Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, 
Nottingham City and Rushcliffe Councils are preparing the 
Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan.  
 
In January 2023, the Councils undertook a “Preferred 
Approach” consultation (Regulation 18) focusing on the 
Strategic Plan’s Vision, Strategy and the approach to 
housing and employment need.  
 

 



 

 

The Councils are now seeking approval to undertake an 
additional consultation for a period of six weeks focusing on 
a Preferred Approach to strategic distribution and logistics.  
 
In Broxtowe, an allocation for distribution and logistics is 
proposed at the Former Bennerley Coal Disposal Point. In 
Rushcliffe, it is proposed that part of the Ratcliffe on Soar 
Power Station site should be allocated.  
 
The responses received will then be considered as part of 
preparing the final draft of the Strategic Plan. 
 
 

8.   HOUSING   
 
 

 

8.1   DAMP AND MOULD UPDATE  
 

(Pages 131 - 148) 

 To update Cabinet on the progress of the Damp and Mould 
Action Plan approved by in February 2023. 
 
 

 

9.   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 149 - 150) 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT, 
AND RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY   
 
 

 

11.1   BEESTON SQUARE ARGOS BLOCK 
 
 

(Pages 151 - 156) 

11.2   CONSULTANTS FOR THE PROCUREMENT AND 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT OF THE REPLACEMENT 
CREMATORS AT BRAMCOTE CREMATORIUM 
 

(Pages 157 - 162) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 

Councillors: G Marshall 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 
V C Smith 

 
 

24. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw and J W 
McGrath. 
 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H J Faccio declared a non-registerable interest in item 13.1, minute number 
37.1 refers. 
 
Councillor M Radulovic MBE declared a non-registerable interest in item 14.1, minute 
number 38.1 refers.  
 
 

26. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

27. BEESTON STATION - ENABLING ACCESS FOR ALL  
 
Due to members of the public being present specifically for the item, the Chair brought 
forward consideration of the topic from 8.3 on the agenda. 
 
Cabinet was informed that Network Rail were undertaking design works to install lifts 
at Beeston Station to make the Station accessible for all. Land identified for 
permanent land acquisition is held by Broxtowe Borough Council in leasehold 
ownership. The long lease of one peppercorn to Broxtowe Borough Council. The lease 
expiry date is 1 August 2117. Any sale would be subject to the Council’s Land 
Disposal Policy, Scheme of Delegation and an independent valuation report.   
 

RESOLVED that:  
1. The transfer of land to Network Rail be approved. 
2. Network Rail be contacted to request that the design be more 

aesthetically pleasing. 
 
Reason 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
To enable the works Network Rail would need to permanently acquire a parcel of land 
exten
[...]
hree-year funding settlement was seen to provide some much needed 
stability for Citizens Advice Broxtowe and provide a platform to lever in additional 
funds from other sources.  
 

RESOLVED that the third year of the three-year funding settlement be 
released.  
 
Reason 
 
The Council was empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue of 
Section 48 Local Government Act 1985. The grant supported the Corporate Priorities 
with providing a safe place for the community and supporting people to live well. 
 
 

35. CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

Page 12



 

 

 
 

37. LEISURE AND HEALTH  
 

37.1. LEISURE FACILITIES UPDATE - DUE DILIGENCE REPORTS  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Deputy Chief Executive progresses further feasibility on a replacement 
for Bramcote Leisure Centre. 

 
2. A budget to support this work be approved. 
 
(Having declared a non-registerable interest in the item Councillor H J Faccio left the 
meeting before discussion or voting thereon.) 
 
 

38. HOUSING, AND RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

38.1. OPPORTUNITY TO PURCHASE ONE BLOCK OF FIVE FLATS  
 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor G Marshall and seconded by Councillor V 
C Smith, that the price payable be increased by £5,000 due to changes in the vendor’s 
and the Council’s evaluation. On being put to the meeting, the amendment was 
agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the purchase of five dwellings, as detailed in the report, 
be approved.  The estimated total scheme cost of £649,000 will be added to the 
Capital Programme in 2023/24 and funded from housing capital receipts.  

[...]
k. Capital budgets 

were available and improvement plans were developed for implementation in 

areas to respond to ideas put forward by the public. Police representatives or 

Community Support Officers would regularly come to the meetings. Over time 

changes have occurred as summarised in the appendix.  

There is a need to review the operation and support of CAT meetings. The 

Community Development team are over committed in their time and capacity so 

if CATs are to continue, more resource will be necessary to maintain this system. 

Resident engagement is more important than it has ever been. However, it is 

considered the current system is no longer considered fit for purpose in its 

current form. The options are: 

(a)  Maintain the current system of CATs and request that the Chief 

Executive bring forward a report on the additional resources required to 

support this. 

(b)  Allocate each ward or each Councillor a small budget (say £100- £200) 

to support community engagement by Councillors in the form of local 

surgeries. Using this option Councillors could if they wish continue with 

their CAT meetings and use the money for room hire or to pay a small 

amount to a minute taker. 

(c)  Decide that there is no longer a need for CATs in the light of changing 

ways of engaging residents. 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



Cabinet  7 September 2023 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There is currently a nominal budget of £500 for the servicing of Community 

Action Teams.  If the preferred option requires any additional ‘cash’ funding this 

would have to be met from the General Fund Revenue Contingency budget of 

which £13,000 remains available in 2023/24.  It should also be noted that some 

of the proposed options are resource intensive in terms of officer support to 

service the CATS and could incur additional employee costs. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monito
[...]
 the Borough take place at a special 
meeting of the Council to be held on 24 January 2024 be approved. 
 
The total cost of £13,200 would be partially met from existing budgets with 
the additional budget of £6,200 required for this purpose to be funded from 
the General Fund Revenue Contingency in 2023/24. 
 

3. Detail 
 
170 (Infrastructure Support) Engineer Group were given the status of Freeman 
of the Borough in 2009. Since then, they have exercised their freedom by 
holding regular Freedom Parades in the Borough’s four towns. The regiment has 
recently been reorganised as the ‘Royal Engineer Group’ and the Freeman 
status will need to be ceremonially awarded under the new title to enable 
Freedom of Entry Parades to continue.  
 
As a ceremony will be required, it is an opportunity to open nominations to other 
individuals who may be deserving of the title of Freeman or Alderman so that 
they may also be duly recognised for their contribution to the community, subject 
to the usual selection processes.  
 
It is also intended that the Council makes use of the relevant legislation to 
include the titles of both Freeman/Alderman and Freewoman/Alderwoman.  
 
In order for appropriate preparations to take place, it is proposed that this 
ceremony take place in January 2024 and follow the same format as that of the 
2022 ceremony.  The estimated costs are shown in the appendix.  As no 
Freedom Parade is planned for 2023/24, £7,000 is available from the existing 
ceremonial events budget to support the cost of the event, with a further £6,200 
of additional funding required.  

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1



Cabinet  5 September 2023 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
The estimated total cost of the Freemen and Aldermen ceremony is £13,200.  
Whilst up to £7,000 of funding is available from the existing Ceremonial Events 
budget to support the cost of this event, a further £6,200 of additional fundi
[...]
osing date. This is 15% higher when compared with last year (2021/22).  

 

 Recruitment: 22.00% of the Council’s appointments in 2022/23 were from an ethnic 

minority background up from 7.81% in 2021/22.  

 

 Our Workforce: The gender pay gap has decreased from 6.06% to 3.66% in the last 

year. This is a decrease of 2.40% when compared with 2021/22. 

 

 Employment Issues: The number of average sick days per employee decreased 

from 11.77 days per employee in 2021/22 to 9.59 in 2022/23. 

 

 Health & Safety: The average number of days off due to a RIDDOR accident is 24. 

This is an increase of 45.83% when compared with 2021/22.  

Consideration should be given to the fact that the data gathered, and subsequently shown 
for 2020/21 and 2021/22, will have been impacted by the COVID 19 pandemic. Whilst 
COVID 19 remains present in society today, the impact upon figures collected for 2022/23 
is less.  

 
If you have any questions or comments about this report, please contact the Payroll and 
Job Evaluation Service. 
 
 

Page 60



Cabinet   5 September 2023 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management  
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN DATED 
OCTOBER 2019 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 

The purpose of this report is to give formal endorsement amendments to the 
Planning Enforcement Plan, which was originally adopted in October 2019. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
The Policy Overview Working Group considered the report and 

RECOMMENDS that Cabinet approve the proposed amendments to the 

Planning Enforcement Plan. 

 
3. Detail 
 

 In reference to Part 6 of the Planning Enforcement Plan sections 6.1 and 6.4 
refer to anonymous complaints.  Previously the Council has accepted 
anonymous enforcement complaints on a case by case basis. However, 
inherently, such complaints usually lack specific detail, and if the complainant is 
not willing to identify themselves or provide contact details, the Council is then 
unable to request any additional information from the complainant or to provide 
them with updates on the complaint. Additionally, there can be difficulties later 
in the process if the complainant is required to provide evidence, for example 
for court proceedings.   

 
 For these reasons, anonymous complaints are usually given a low priority in 

terms of investigation unless they involve works to a listed building, 
conservation area or involve a matter which may be a public safety issue. 

 
 It is proposed that moving forward, the Planning Enforcement Plan should be 

amended so that anonymous complaints are no longer accepted, with the 
exceptions of works to a listed building, conservation area or where they 
involve a matter which may be a public safety issue. Alternatively, complainants 
who decline to provide their full details will be encouraged to refer their 
complaint to their local Ward Member or Parish/Town Council who may then 
raise the concerns on their behalf.  This provides a mechanism for members of 
the public to complain about enforcement matters, and retain their anonymity. 

 
 The proposed changes are set out at Appendix 1. Attached at Appendix 2 is the 

Equality Impact Assessment, Appendix 3 is the Planning Enforcement Policy, 
and the Process Flowchart is attached at Appendix 4.  

 
 
 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7.1



Cabinet   5 September 2023 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
The comments from the Head of Finance were as follows: 
 
There are no financial implications with any costs being contained within 
existing budgets. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 

The comments from the Head of Legal Services were as follows:  
 
There are no direct legal implications that arise from this report. 

 
6. Human Resources Implications 
 

N/A 
 
7. Union Comments 
 

N/A 
 
8. Climate Change Implications 
 

There were no comments from the Climate Change Manager. 
 
9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 
 

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL
[...]

This document is available 
in large print upon request

Page 88



Cabinet  5 September 2023 
 
Process Flowchart for Enforcement Complaints APPENDIX 4 

 

 

 

 

    

   

 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Possible Enforcement Issue identified 

No  

Is the complainant happy to be identified and 

give details to the Council? 

Officer investigates complaint and visits the 

site 

 

Contact Borough Councillor who will advise whether they believe the 

issue is a planning matter. If it is, will report issue on the complainants’ 

behalf, or signpost to other services if not a planning matter 

Deal with the case in line with the timescales of the adopted 

policy. (IE if urgent case, go out on site immediately) 

Yes  

If planning issue, register as an enforcement case 

and allocate enforcement case to an officer.  Send 

acknowledgement to reporting Councillor. 

Officer determines the enforcement case accordingly 

and reports findings back to the reporting Councillor. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  5 September 2023 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Asset 
Management  
 

GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN: STRATEGIC 
DISTRIBUTION AND LOGISTICS PREFERRED APPROACH 
CONSULTATION 

1. Purpose of Report 

As part of the review of their respective Part 1 Local Plans (Core Strategies) 

Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, Nottingham City and Rushcliffe Councils 

are preparing the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan.  

In January 2023, the Councils undertook a “Preferred Approach” consultation 

(Regulation 18) focusing on the Strategic Plan’s Vision, Strategy and the 

approach to housing and employment need.  

The Councils are now seeking approval to undertake an additional consultation 

for a period of six weeks focusing on a Preferred Approach to strategic 

distribution and logistics.  

In Broxtowe, an allocation for distribution and logistics is proposed at the Former 

Bennerley Coal Disposal Point. In Rushcliffe, it is proposed that part of the 

Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station site should be allocated.  

The responses received will then be considered as part of preparing the final 

draft of the Strategic Plan.  

2. Recommendation 

CABINET is asked to RESOLVE that:   

1. The Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan: Strategic Distribution and 
Logistics Preferred Approach be approved, in so far as it relates to 
Broxtowe Borough, for public consultation; and 

2. Authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic 
Development to approve any minor changes (e.g. presentational, 
typographical and grammatical) required to the Preferred Approach 
document and the evidence base prior to consultation. 

3. Detail 

It is a statutory requirement for Councils to have a development plan in place 

which identifies the strategic priorities of the area. Policies in local plans and 

spatial development strategies should be reviewed to assess whether they need 

updating at least once every 5 years, and should then be updated as necessary. 

The Aligned Core Strategy was adopted in 2014 and is now being reviewed. 

This will result in the production of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.2



Cabinet  5 September 2023 

Having an up-to-date plan provides greater certainty in respect of planning for 

housing and economic development and delivering the required infrastructure. 

 

Evidence of Need 

 

As part of preparing the Strategic Plan, the Councils have been producing a 

detailed evidence base. As part of this evidence base, the Councils 

commissioned consultants to carry out an employment land study (Nottingham 

Core and Outer HMA Employment Land Study 2021, Lichfields, May 2021).  

 

The study included a specific recommendation to give further consideration to 

assess the need for major logistics facilities. 

 

Ashfield, Broxtowe, Erewash, Gedling, Mansfield, Newark & Sherwood, 

Nottingham 
[...]
 response to requests from the 

Secretary of State and the Regulator of Social Housing, the Council is 

completing a full review of our response to the issue of damp and mould within 

properties, both in Council owned and in the private sector. 

Progress toward the approved action plan is shown in appendix 1. This involves 

work by Housing Repairs, Capital Works and Private Sector Housing and since 

the approval of the plan the teams have worked together to address this issue. 

The action plan includes updates for all teams. 

In addition to the actions previously agreed the Housing Ombudsman has now 

been clear that they expect landlords to publish a self-assessment of the 26 

recommendations for landlords outlined in their report ‘Spotlight on Damp and 

Mould, it’s not Lifestyle’. No deadline has been given for this to be completed. 

The Head of Housing has completed the self-assessment which is included in 

appendix 2. This includes some new proposed actions for inclusion in an 

updated Action Plan. 

Work continues to progress at Princes Street and Wellington Street in Eastwood, 

using an external contractor, but there are 23 properties where work has not yet 

been completed. 11 of these are due to tenant’s initially refusing the work. The 

Neighbourhoods team are supporting Capital Works to address this matter. In 

the meantime, if there are any concerns that the condition of one of these 

properties is detrimental to the health of the tenant we will discuss this with the 

tenant and consider a direct let to an alternative property or temporary 

accommodation until the work is completed. Up to now, this has not been 

necessary. 

 

 

Page 131

Agenda Item 8.1



Cabinet  5 September 2023 

4. Financial Implications 

The comments from the Head of Finance Services were as follows: 
 
There are no additional financial implications for the Council with costs being 
contained within existing budgets. Any significant budget implications in the 
future, over and above virement limits, would require approval by Cabinet. 

5. Legal Implications 

The comments from the Monitoring Officer / Head of Legal Services were as 
follows: 
 
The Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as amended by the Housing (Fitness for 
Human Habitation) Act requires a property is fit for human habitation at the 
beginning of the tenancy and for the duration of the tenancy; and where a 
landlord fails to do so; the tenant has the right to take action in the courts for 
against the Council breach of contract on the grounds that the property is unfit 
for human habitation. To address this duty, the council needs to have a planned 
maintenance programme with periodic inspections and an effective responsive 
repairs service. The Council’s obligations as landlord to repair and maintain 
Council properties are set out in the tenancy agreement. In addition, section 11 
of the Landlord Tenant Act 1985 sets out statutory obligations to ensure that the 
structure of homes is repaired and the repairs are carried out within a reasonable 
time. 

6. Human Resources Implications 

The comments from the Human Resources Manager were as follows: 
 
N/A 

7. Union Comments 

The comments from the Union were as follows: 
 
N/A 

8. Climate Change Implications 

The comments from the Waste and Climate Change Manager were as follows: 
 
Some of the remedial works completed and planned, particularly at Princes 
Street and Wellington Street in Eastwood will help increase the energy efficiency 
of the Council’s housing stock. Cabinet approval has previously been given to 
update Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs) for all of the housing stock 
which will allow us to monitor the positive improvements made to EPC ratings. 

Page 132



Cabinet  5 September 2023 

9. Data Protection Compliance Implications 

This report does not contain any [OFFICIAL (SENSITIVE)] information and there 
are no Data Protection issues in relation to this report. 

10. Equality Impact

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  Milan Radulovic MBE Chair 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
R E Bofinger 
C Carr 
H J Faccio 
H E Skinner 
P A Smith 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, J W McGrath and 
V C Smith. 
 
 

40.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors M Radulovic MBE and G Marshall declared other registerable interests in 
agenda item 11.1 as they were Members on the Beeston Town Centre Board, minute 
number 51.1 refers. 

 
 

41.    MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  

 
 

42.    SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
 Members were informed of the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

43.    ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT 
 

43.1  REVIEW OF  THE PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN DATED OCTOBER 2019  
 

Due to members of the public being present, items 7.1 and 7.2 were moved forward on 
the agenda. 
 
The Policy Overview Working Group considered the report prior to its submission to 
Cabinet, the purpose of the report was to give formal endorsement amendments to the 
Planning Enforcement Plan, which was originally adopted in October 2019. 
 
In reference to Part 6 of the Planning Enforcement Plan sections 6.1 and 6.4 refer to 
anonymous complaints.  Previously, the Council had accepted anonymous 
enforcement complaints on a case-by-case basis. However, such complaints often lack 
specific detail, and if the complainant was unwilling to identify themselves or provide 
contact details, the Council was then unable to request any additional information from 
the complainant or to provide them with updates on the complaint. Additionally, there 



could be difficulties later in the process if the complainant was required to provide 
evidence, for example for court proceedings. 
 
For these reasons, anonymous complaints were usually given a low priority in terms of 
investigation unless they involved works to a listed building, conservation area or 
involved a matter which may be a public safety issue. 
 
It was proposed that moving forward, the Planning Enforcement Plan be amended so 
that anonymous complaints were no longer accepted, with the exceptions of works to a 
listed building, conservation area or where they involved a matter which may have 
been a public safety issue. Alternatively, complainants who declined to provide their full 
details would be encouraged to refer their complaint to their local Ward Member or 
Parish/Town Council who may then raise the concerns on their behalf.  This provided a 
mechanism for members of the public to complain about enforcement matters, and 
retain their anonymity. 
 
It was agreed that the words ‘endeavour to’ be removed from section 9.1 in order to 
strengthen the Council’s commitment to the process, remove the words ‘limited 
resources’ from section 10.1 and replace with ‘prioritise in accordance with the 
seriousness of the alleged breach’, and to add a bracket into 8.1 to cross-reference 
that 8.4 contains information about retaining anonymity throughout the complaint.   
 

RESOLVED the amendments to the Planning Enforcement Plan, be 
approved. 
 
Reason 
 
The amendments will ensure that complaints are treated equally through the process. 

 
 

43.2 GREATER NOTTINGHAM STRATEGIC PLAN: STRATEGIC DISTRIBUTION AND    
LOGISTICS PREFERRED APPROACH CONSULTATION  

 

Members were informed that as part of the review of their respective Part 1 Local Plans 
(Core Strategies) Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, Nottingham City and Rushcliffe 
Councils were preparing the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan. 
 
In January 2023, the Councils undertook a Preferred Approach consultation 
(Regulation 18) focusing on the Strategic Plan’s Vision, Strategy and the approach to 
housing and employment need. 
 
The Councils were now seeking approval to undertake an additional consultation for a 
period of six weeks focusing on a Preferred Approach to strategic distribution and 
logistics.  In Broxtowe, an allocation for distribution and logistics was proposed at the 
Former Bennerley Coal Disposal Point. In Rushcliffe, it was proposed that part of the 
Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station site should be allocated.  
 
It was stated that a sustainability project would be considered to provide balance and 
protection to a vulnerable area. 
 

RESOLVED that:   
1. The Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan: Strategic Distribution and Logistics 

Preferred Approach be approved, in so far as it relates to Broxtowe 



Borough, for public consultation, subject to the additional wording of 
access to the Former Bennerley Coal Disposal Point be only from the A610; 
and 

2. Authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
to approve any minor changes (e.g. presentational, typographical and 
grammatical) required to the Preferred Approach document and the 
evidence base prior to consultation. 

 
Reason 
 
The responses received would then be considered as part of preparing the final draft of 
the Strategic Plan. 
 
 

44.    RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT  
 

Members were informed that for many years the Council had operated a community 
engagement system called Community Action Teams (CATs). Originally there was one 
in each ward in the Borough, and a number of dedicated officers within the Community 
Development team supported community engagement work. Capital budgets were 
available and improvement plans were developed for implementation in areas to 
respond to ideas put forward by the public. Police representatives or Community 
Support Officers would regularly attend the meetings. 
 
There is a need to review the operation and support of CAT meetings. The Community 
Development team is over committed in time and capacity so if CATs were to continue, 
more resource would be necessary to maintain this system. Resident engagement is 
more important than it has ever been. However, it was considered the current system 
was no longer considered fit for purpose in its existing form.  

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. Each Councillor be allocated a budget of £200 to support community 
engagement by Councillors in the form of local surgeries. Using this option 
Councillors could if they wish continue with their CAT meetings and use the 
money for room hire or to pay a small amount to a minute taker. 

2. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to review the new 
process in six months. 

 
Reason 
 
This will assist with the Council’s corporate value of having a strong, caring focus on 
the needs of all communities. 

 
Options Considered and Rejected 
 
1. Maintain the current system of CATs and request that the Chief Executive bring forward a 

report on the additional resources required to support this. 
2. Decide that there is no longer a need for CATs in the light of changing ways of engaging 

residents. 

 
 
 
 
 



45. ADDITIONAL HONARARY FREEMAN AND ALDERMEN CEREMONY  
 

The 170 (Infrastructure Support) Engineer Group was given the status of Freeman of 
the Borough in 2009. Since then, the Group had exercised its freedom by holding 
regular Freedom Parades in the Borough’s four towns. The regiment had recently been 
reorganised as the ‘Royal Engineer Group’ and the new title was in need of 
recognition.  

 
As a ceremony would be required, it was an opportunity to open nominations to other 
individuals who may be deserving of the title of Freeman or Alderman so that they may 
also be duly recognised for their contribution to the community, subject to the usual 
selection processes.  

 
It was also intended that the Council made use of the relevant legislation to include the 
titles of both Freeman/Alderman and Freewoman/Alderwoman.  

 
RESOLVED that the official admittance to the office of Honorary 

Freeman/Alderman of the Borough take place at a special meeting of the Council 
to be held on 24 January 2024 be approved. The total cost of £13,200 would be 
partially met from existing budgets with the additional budget of £6,200 required 
for this purpose to be funded from the General Fund Revenue Contingency in 
2023/24. 

 
Reason 
 
The regiment’s Freeman status will need to be ceremonially awarded under the new 
title to enable Freedom of Entry Parades to continue. 

 
 

46.    WORKFORCE PROFILE 2022/23  
 

Cabinet noted the Workforce Profile which is an annual report produced by the Payroll 
& Job Evaluation service, covering areas such as recruitment, the workforce, 
employment issues and health and safety. It provides an opportunity for comparison 
with previous years to see how the Council was progressing. 
 
It was stated that there had been a marked increase in RIDDOR figures and Members 
requested an internal investigation and a report to be submitted to LJCC. It was further 
stated that the gender pay gap, although improving, was still too high and there was no 
room for complacency.  

 

 
47.    HOUSING  

 

47.1  DAMP AND MOULD UPDATE  

Cabinet noted the progress of the Damp and Mould Action Plan and was informed that 
this involved work by Housing Repairs, Capital Works and Private Sector Housing. 
 
In addition to the actions previously agreed the Housing Ombudsman had raised an 
expectation on landlords to publish a self-assessment of the 26 recommendations for 
landlords outlined in its report ‘Spotlight on Damp and Mould, it’s not Lifestyle’. No 
deadline had been given for this to be completed. 

 



RESOLVED that the new actions of the Damp and Mould Action Plan be 
approved. 

 

Reason 
 
The Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 as amended by the Housing (Fitness for Human 
Habitation) Act requires a property is fit for human habitation at the beginning of the 
tenancy and for the duration of the tenancy; and where a landlord fails to do so; the 
tenant has the right to take action in the courts for against the Council breach of 
contract on the grounds that the property is unfit for human habitation. To address this 
duty, the council needs to have a planned maintenance programme with periodic 
inspections and an effective responsive repairs service. The Council’s obligations as 
landlord to repair and maintain Council properties are set out in the tenancy 
agreement. In addition, section 11 of the Landlord Tenant Act 1985 sets out statutory 
obligations to ensure that the structure of homes is repaired and the repairs are carried 
out within a reasonable time. 

 
 

49.    CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Work Programme be approved. 
 

 
50.     EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 

the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of the Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 

51.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT, AND RESOURCES   
AND PERSONNEL POLICY  

 
51.1    BEESTON SQUARE ARGOS BLOCK  
 

RESOLVED that, in line with the disposal policy, the ‘Argos’ block is 
classified as a surplus asset and commercial negotiations commence. 

 
 

51.2. CONSULTANTS FOR THE PROCUREMENT AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT OF 
THE REPLACEMENT CREMATORS AT BRAMCOTE CREMATORIUM  

 
RESOLVED that an exemption to the Council’s Contract Procedure 

Rules to allow a contract to the value of up to £159,765 via a direct award, as 
detailed within the report be approved. 

 
 
 
 


